Introduced by:

Sprague 09/07/04

Date:

Postponed until 09/21/04

Action:

Adopted as Amended

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2004-088

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE TSALTESHI TRAILS ASSOCIATION 2004 ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES RECREATION TRAILS GRANT APPLICATION

- WHEREAS, the Tsalteshi Trails Association leases borough lands and maintains trails adjacent to Skyview High School for the benefit of the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District and residents of the Kenai Peninsula Borough in general; and
- WHEREAS, the borough's comprehensive plan encompasses trail use, development, and maintenance and cooperation with user groups to effect their goals; and
- WHEREAS, the State of Alaska Department of Natural Resources has made a Recreation Trails Grant Program available for trail improvement and possible enlargement; and
- **WHEREAS**, the TTA intends to widen the trails to accommodate lighting and for easier trail maintenance and grooming, to place culverts in needed areas, to improve signage, and may add an additional loop; and
- **WHEREAS**, these improvements will not only help during the Arctic Winter Games, but also in the future for the general public; and
- WHEREAS, the maximum amount for this grant is \$30,000; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Planning Commission met on September 13, 2004, and recommended adoption by unanimous vote;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Assembly of the Kenai Peninsula Borough supports efforts of the Tsalteshi Trails Association to obtain grant funding for the purposes described above; and
- **SECTION 2.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough urges the Alaska Department of Natural Resources to fund this grant request.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 21ST

DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2004.

ATTEST:

WIND IN THE WAY OF THE PARTY OF TOO OF THE WALL THE W